BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

OF THE STATE OF IOWA
Re: ) Case No. 2002-13370
Pharmacist License of )
DAVID R. PARSONS ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES
License No. 13370 )
Respondent )

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1.

He is the Executive Secretary/Director for the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to lowa Code Chapters 155A
and 272C (2001).

On September 7, 1967, the Board issued Respondent, David R. Parsons, a license
to engage in the practice of pharmacy by examination as evidenced by license
number 13370, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and the rules of the Board.

License number 13370 is current and active until June 30, 2004.

Upon information and belief, the Respondent’s current address is 636 2 Gay
Street, Longmont, Colorado 80501.

The Respondent is currently employed and practicing as a pharmacist in the State
of Colorado. He was employed as the pharmacist in charge at Boon County
Hospital, 1015 Union, Boone, Iowa during times that are relevant to this
Statement of Charges.

COUNT 1

The Respondent is charged under lowa Code §§ 147.55, 155A.12(1) & (3), & 272C.3 and
657 lowa Administrative Code § 36.14(1) with fraud in procuring a license to practice pharmacy
in the State of lowa.



COUNT II

The Respondent is charged under lowa Code §§ 155A.12(1) & 272C.3 (2001) and 657
lowa Administrative Code §§ 36.1(1), 36.1(4)(c), 36.1(4)(z) & 8.5(9) with unprofessional
conduct, unethical conduct, and engaging in conduct that subverts or attempting to subvert a
board investigation.

COUNT 111

The Respondent is charged with unlawful possession of prescription drugs in
violation of Towa Code § 155A.21 (2001) and 657 lowa Administrative Code §§ 36.1(4)(h),
36.1(4)(j), and 36.1(4)(u).

THE CIRCUMSTANCES

1. On or about June 17, 2002, the Board received a complaint alleging that the
Respondent acquired prescription drugs without a prescription from the pharmacy
where he worked.

2 During the Board’s investigation of the complaint referred to in Paragraph 1, the
Respondent admitted that he had in fact obtained bottles of ranitidine and
doxazosin tablets without seeing or providing a written prescription.

During the Board’s investigation of the complaint referred to in Paragraph 1, the
Board’s investigator asked the Respondent if any other states in which he held
pharmacist licenses had ever placed him on probation or suspended his license, and
he answered “no.”
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4. During the Board’s investigation of the complaint referred to in Paragraph 1, the
Board investigator asked the Respondent if the Colorado Board of Pharmacy had
him on probation, and he again answered “no.”

5. During the Board’s investigation of the complaint referred to in Paragraph 1, the
Board discovered that the Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in the State
of Colorado was subject to discipline in 1984, which placed on probation for
twelve montbhs.

6. The Respondent renewed his license to practice pharmacy in the State of lowa in
June, 2002, pursuant to an application containing his sworn signature dated June
19, 2002.

7. On the Respondent’s renewal application, he answered the question, “Have you

been convicted of a drug-related offense or had your license suspended, revoked,
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or disciplined since initial licensure in this or another state?” by checking the blank
for “No.”

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.
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Llovd K. Jek
Executive Secretarnylrector

g
On this fA day of l z ¢ . , 2002, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners found

probable cause to file this Statement of Charges and fo order a hgplrmtr in this case.
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Katherine A. Linder, Chalrperson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E

Des Moines, lowa 50309-4688

cc: Shauna Russell Shields
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Respondent

) Case No. 2002-13370
Re: )
Pharmacist License of ) STIPULATION
DAVID R. PARSONS ) AND
License No. 13370 ) CONSENT ORDER
)

Pursuant to Iowa Code §§ 17A.10 and 272C.3(4) (2003), the Iowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners (hereinafter, Board) and David R. Parsons (hereinafter, Respondent), enter into this
Stipulation and Consent Order settling a pending contested case. The pending contested case is a
licensee disciplinary proceeding before the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners based on
allegations specified in a Statement of Charges filed December 4, 2002. The Board and
Respondent, who hereby agree that the contested case shall be resolved without proceeding to
hearing, stipulate to the following:

1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in lowa on September 7,

1967, following examination, as evidenced by Pharmacist License Number 13370,
which is recorded in the permanent records of the lowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners.

2. Iowa Pharmacist License Number 13370, issued to and held by Respondent is

active and current until June 30, 2004, or renewed to June 30, 2006.

3. At all times material to these proceedings, Respondent was employed as the

pharmacist-in-charge at the Boone County Hospital, 1015 Union, Boone, Iowa.

4. A Statement of Charges was filed against Respondent on December 4, 2002.

S The Board has jurisdiction over Respondent and the subject matter herein.



Respondent denies the allegations set forth in the Statement of Charges, but enters
into this Stipulation and Consent Order voluntarily in order to resolve the
Statement of Charges without the necessity of a hearing. The Board acknowledges
(1) that the current Statement of Charges does not relate to either drug or alcohol
abuse and (2) that Respondent’s probationary terms, described below, include
provisions relating to drug and alcohol use only because the Board’s standard
Stipulation and Consent Order includes such terms.

Upon the date of the Board’s approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order,
Respondent’s license shall be placed on probation for a period of two years, under
the following terms and conditions:

a. Respondent shall not possess or use any controlled substance or
prescription drug, in any form, unless the controlled substance or prescription drug
has been authorized and prescribed for Respondent by a licensed, treating
physician or other qualified treating health care provider.

b. Upon demand by an agent of the Board, Respondent shall provide
witnessed blood, urine or hair specimens, with costs of analysis to be paid for by
Respondent. The specimens shall be used for alcohol and drug screening and to
verify Respondent’s compliance with this Stipulation and Consent Order and with
any therapy ordered by Respondent’s physician. In recognition of the fact that
Respondent occasionally travels in the course of his employment, reasonable
accommodation shall be extended to Respondent in arranging timely and

appropriate locations for Respondent’s provision of blood, urine and hair
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specimens.

C. Respondent shall file written, sworn quarterly reports with the Board
attesting to his compliance with all the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and
Consent Order. The reports shall be filed not later than March 5, June 5
September 5 and December 5 of each year of Respondent’s probation. The
quarterly reports shall include Respondent’s place of employment, current home
address, home telephone number or work telephone number, and any further
information deemed necessary by the Board from time to time.

d. Respondent shall make personal appearances before the Board or a Board
committee upon request. The Board shall give Respondent reasonable notice of
the date, time, and location for such appearances.

e. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and regulations related to
the practice of pharmacy and the distribution of controlled substances.

f Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and
knowledge as a pharmacist through continuing education (CE) as directed by the
Board.

g. Respondent shall inform the Board in writing within ten (10) days of any
change of home address, employer, home telephone number or work telephone
number.

The Board and Respondent agree that the above-described two (2) year
probationary period may be modified by the Board, upon Respondent’s request,

after presentation of evidence of Respondent’s ongoing compliance with all
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10.

11.

regulations and statutes relating to the practice of pharmacy. In no event,
however, shall Respondent’s probationary period be less than one year.
Respondent agrees to release all his medical records to the Board, including all
medical recordings pertaining to treatment for mental conditions and for alcohol
and substance abuse, and agrees to allow the free flow of information between the
Board and Respondent’s physician(s) and/or treatment provider(s) to ensure that
the Board receives all necessary information if further evaluation or treatment of
Respondent is requested or required. This release of medical records, including
records pertaining to treatment for alcohol and substance abuse, is effective for
two years from the date of the Board’s approval of this Stipulation and Consent
Order.

Respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers of the resolution of
this case and the terms, conditions, and restrictions imposed on Respondent by this
Stipulation and Consent Order. The notification requirement contained in this
paragraph shall only apply where Respondent’s pharmacy license is or will be
utilized in the course of his employment. Within fifteen (15) days of undertaking
new employment as a pharmacist, Respondent shall cause his employer to report to
the Board in writing, acknowledging that the employer has read this Stipulation
and Consent Order and understands it.

Upon the Board’s approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent
shall be assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $1000. This civil penalty payment

shall be made payable to the Treasurer of [owa and mailed to the executive



director of the Board. All civil penalty payments shall be deposited into the State
of ITowa general fund.

12.  Should the Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms or
conditions of this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Board may initiate action to
revoke or further suspend the Respondent’s Towa pharmacist license, or to impose
other licensee discipline as authorized by lowa Code chapters 272C and 155A
(2003), and 657 IAC 36.

13. This Stipulation and Consent Order is the resolution of a contested case. By
entering into this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Respondent waives all rights
to a contested case hearing on the allegations contained in the Statement of
Charges, and waives any objections to this Stipulation and Consent Order.

14.  This proposed settlement is subject to approval by a majority of the full Board. If
the Board fails to approve this settlement, it shall be of no force or effect to either
party. If the Board approves this Stipulation and Consent Order, it shall be the full
and final resolution of this matter.

15.  The Board’s approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order shall constitute a

FINAL ORDER of the Board in a disciplinary action.

This Stipulation and Consent Order is voluntarily submitted by Respondent to the Board for its
# —
consideration on the LZ day of \IW £ __ 2004,

NGB0
David R. Parsons, R Ph.
Respondent




Subscribed and sworn to before me by David R. Parsons on this |/ dav of 2004,

41

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE

STATE OF Co /nud e Corsty - Coudda

This Stipulatign and Consent Order is accepted by the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on the

& day O / 14 ‘l’\_»'[/' 2004.

ce: Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Thomas G. Crabb
505 5™ Avenue,
Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Parsons settlement2.doc
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‘MICHAEL J. SEIFERT Chﬁérson
lowa Board of Phauﬁacy Exdmiiners
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E

Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688




BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY ACTION
AGAINST
DAVID R. PARSONS, R.Ph., RESPONDENT
2002-13370

ORDER TERMINATING PROBATION

NOW ON December 19, 2005, BE IT REMEMBERED:

1. That on December 4, 2002, the Board issued a Statement of Charges to
Respondent, charging him with fraud in procuring a license to practice pharmacy in the
State of Jowa; unprofessional conduct, unethical conduct, and engaging in conduct that
subverts or attempting to subvert a board investigation; and unlawful possession of
prescription drugs.

2. That on July 13, 2004, a the Board entered into a Stipulation and Consent Order
with Respondent, placing his license to practice pharmacy on probation with conditions
for a period of two years.

3. That on August 26, 2005, the Board received a Request for Early Probation
Release from Respondent.

4. That on September 13, 2005, the Board considered the Respondent’s request and
voted to authorize the termination of the probation placed upon his license to practice
pharmacy.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

That the probation placed upon the Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa is terminated, and the license is returned to its full privileges free and clear of all
restrictions.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARAMCY EXAMINERS

Pheckid S

Michael J. Seifert, Bﬁ(rd Chéjtperson
400 SW 8" Street, Suite E
Des Moines, lowa 50309-4688
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